premium or expense, (iv) the interest portion of rental expense (estimated to equal 1/3 of such expense, which
is considered a reasonable approximation of the interest factor) and (iv) proportionate share of fixed charges of
investees accounted for by the equity method.

� the consolidated ratio of earnings to fixed charges, as defined above, is determined by adding back fixed
charges, as defined above, to earnings, as defined above, which is then divided by fixed charges, as defined
above.

14

Edgar Filing: GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER CO /OH/ - Form S-4

Table of Contents 36

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table shows our cash and cash equivalents and our consolidated historical capitalization as of
September 30, 2007 and as adjusted to give effect to the consummation of the exchange offer assuming all outstanding
convertible notes are exchanged for the offer consideration and reflecting the estimated expenses of the exchange
offer.

This table should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements of the Company, which are
incorporated by reference in this prospectus.

As of September 30,
2007

Actual As Adjusted
(Unaudited)

(Dollars in millions)

Cash and cash equivalents(1) $ 2,933 $ 2,907
Total debt:
European Secured Revolving Credit Facility(2) $ 0 $ 0
German Secured Revolving Credit Facility 0 0
U.S. First Lien Revolving Credit Facility(3) 0 0
U.S. Second Lien Term Loan Facility 1,200 1,200
Pan-European Accounts Receivable Securitization 391 391
11% Secured Notes due 2011 449 449
Secured Floating Rate Notes due 2011 200 200
63/8% Notes due 2008 100 100
Senior Floating Rate Notes due 2009 496 496
76/7% Notes due 2011 650 650
8.625% Senior Notes due 2011 325 325
9% Senior Notes due 2015 260 260
7% Notes due 2028 149 149
4.00% Convertible Senior Notes due 2034 350 �
Other U.S. and international debt 435 435
Capital leases 52 52
Total debt $ 5,057 $ 4,707

Minority equity 915 915
Total shareholders� equity(4) 1,799 2,117

Total capitalization $ 7,771 $ 7,739

(1) Excludes restricted cash of $183 million.

(2) Excludes $4 million in outstanding letters of credit as of September 30, 2007.

Edgar Filing: GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER CO /OH/ - Form S-4

Table of Contents 37

(3) Excludes $505 million in outstanding letters of credit as of September 30, 2007.

(4) Total shareholders� equity includes (i) common stock, without par value, 450,000,000 shares authorized,
211,139,077 shares outstanding at September 30, 2007 and (ii) preferred stock, without par value,
50,000,000 shares authorized, no shares outstanding at September 30, 2007. As adjusted common stock for the
exchange offer will increase shares outstanding to approximately 240.2 million shares.

15

Edgar Filing: GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER CO /OH/ - Form S-4

Table of Contents 38

Table of Contents

SELECTED FINANCIAL DATA

The following table sets forth selected consolidated financial data for each of the years ended 2006, 2005, 2004, 2003